

Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

I, Howard Collins, the Chief Executive of Sydney Trains, in pursuance of section 85 (1) of the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, make the following Order on behalf of Sydney Trains.

Dated, this 12th day of December 2014.

HOWARD COLLINS Chief Executive of Sydney Trains

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to amend the *Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Order 2013* to increase, on and from 4 January 2015, fares payable for single, return and periodical MyTrain tickets and MyMulti weekly and day pass tickets, and peak and off-peak fares when using the Opal smartcard on the Sydney Trains services.

This Order is made under the *Transport Administration Act 1988*, including section 85 (1) (as applied to Sydney Trains by clause 18 of the *Transport Administration (General) Regulation 2013*).

Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014

under the

Transport Administration Act 1988

1 Name of Order

This Order is the Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Further Amendment Order (No 2) 2014.

2 Commencement

This Order commences on 4 January 2015 and is required to be published in the Gazette.

Schedule 1 Amendment of Transport Administration (Sydney Trains—Fares) Order 2013

[1] Schedule 1

Omit the Schedule. Insert instead:

Schedule 1 MyZone and other fares

(Clause 4 (1))

Single trip fares	Full fare Concession	
MyTrain 1	\$4.00	\$2.00
MyTrain 2	\$4.80	\$2.40
MyTrain 3	\$5.40	\$2.70
MyTrain 4	\$7.00	\$3.50
MyTrain 5	\$8.80	\$4.40

Return trip fares

Return peak trip fares	Full fare	Concession
MyTrain 1	\$8.00	\$4.00
MyTrain 2	\$9.60	\$4.80
MyTrain 3	\$10.80	\$5.40
MyTrain 4	\$14.00	\$7.00
MyTrain 5	\$17.60	\$8.80
Return off-peak trip fares	Adult fare	Child fare
MyTrain 1	Not applicable	\$2.60
MyTrain 2	Not applicable	\$3.20
MyTrain 3	Not applicable	\$3.60
MyTrain 4	Not applicable	\$4.70
MyTrain 5	Not applicable	\$6.00

Periodical MyTrain fares	Full fare	Concession	
Weekly MyTrain fares			
MyTrain 1	Not applicable	\$14.50	
MyTrain 2	Not applicable	\$18.00	
MyTrain 3	Not applicable	\$21.00	
MyTrain 4	Not applicable	\$26.50	
MyTrain 5	Not applicable	\$31.00	

Periodical MyTrain fares	Full fare	Concession	
Fortnightly MyTrain fares			
MyTrain 1	Not applicable	\$29.00	
MyTrain 2	Not applicable	\$36.00	
MyTrain 3	Not applicable	\$42.00	
MyTrain 4	Not applicable	\$53.00	
MyTrain 5	Not applicable	\$62.00	

Periodical MyMulti and other multi-trip fares

Weekly MyMulti fares	Full fare	Concession
MyMulti 1	\$48.00	\$24.00
MyMulti 2	\$56.00	\$28.00
MyMulti 3	\$65.00	\$32.50
MyMulti Day Pass	Full fare	Concession
MyMulti Day Pass ticket	\$24.00	\$12.00
Family Funday Sunday	Fare	
Family Funday Sunday ticket	\$2.50	
Pensioner Excursion	Fare	
Pensioner Excursion ticket	\$2.50	

[2] Schedule 2 Opal fares for Sydney Trains services

Omit the matter relating to peak and off-peak fares. Insert instead:

Peak and off-peak fares

	Peak full fare	Off-peak full fare	Peak concession fare	Off-peak concession fare
Train-distance band 1	\$3.38	\$2.36	\$1.69	\$1.18
Train-distance band 2	\$4.20	\$2.94	\$2.10	\$1.47
Train-distance band 3	\$4.82	\$3.37	\$2.41	\$1.68
Train-distance band 4	\$6.46	\$4.52	\$3.23	\$2.26
Train-distance band 5	\$8.30	\$5.81	\$4.15	\$2.90
Maximum default fare for failure to tap on or off	\$8.30	\$5.81	\$4.15	\$2.90